

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/2/2018 4:11 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/15/2018  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NOs. 94798-8, 94970-1

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

Consolidated cases of:

*In re Dependency of E.H.*

and

*In re Welfare of S.K.-P.*

---

**STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES  
RESPONSE TO AMICI**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

Peter B. Gonick, WSBA 25616  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

Office ID 91087  
PO Box 40100  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
360-753-6245  
peterg@atg.wa.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	2
A.	The Court Should Not Consider the Information Presented by Amici as “Evidence” .....	2
B.	Amici’s Policy Arguments Should Be Addressed to the Legislature, Not This Court .....	7
C.	The <i>Mathews</i> Factors Show that Universal Appointment of Counsel Is Not Required .....	13
1.	The <i>M.S.R.</i> Decision Shows a <i>Mathews</i> Analysis Supports a Case-by-Case Appointment of Counsel .....	13
2.	Amici’s <i>Mathews</i> Analysis Relies on Liberty Interests Rarely Implicated and Discounts the Significant Procedural Protections in Current Law .....	14
3.	Amici’s <i>Mathews</i> Analysis Fails to Account for the Unique Circumstances of Dependent Children.....	20
D.	A <i>Gunwall</i> Analysis Shows that the Washington Constitution Does Not Require Appointment of Counsel to Every Child in Every Dependency .....	23
1.	This Court Has Not Abandoned a <i>Gunwall</i> Analysis to Determine if the State Constitution Should Be Interpreted Independently .....	23
2.	The Court Has Not Already Determined that Article I, Section 3 Provides Broader Protection in This Context.....	25
3.	Preexisting State Law Does Not Support an Independent State Constitutional Analysis .....	28
4.	Pre- <i>Gunwall</i> Decisions Do Not Support an Independent State Constitutional Analysis Here .....	30
III.	CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bellevue Sch. Dist. v. E.S.</i> 171 Wn.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011).....	25-27, 31
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> 443 U.S. 622, 99 S. Ct. 3035, 61 L. Ed. 2d 797 (1979).....	22
<i>Braam v. State</i> 150 Wn.2d 689, 81 P.3d 851 (2003).....	3
<i>City of Woodinville v. N. Shore United Church of Christ</i> 166 Wn.2d 633, 211 P.3d 406 (2009).....	24-25
<i>Engstrom v. Goodman</i> 166 Wn. App. 905, 271 P.3d 959, review denied, 175 Wn.2d 1004 (2012).....	3
<i>First Covenant Church of Seattle v. City of Seattle,</i> 120 Wn.2d 203, 840 P.2d 174 (1992).....	24
<i>Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	29
<i>In re Dependency of A.K.</i> 162 Wn.2d 632, 174 P.3d 11 (2007).....	9-10
<i>In re Dependency of A.N.</i> 92 Wn. App. 249, 973 P.2d 1 (1998).....	9
<i>In re Dependency of E.P.</i> 136 Wn. App. 401, 149 P.3d 440 (2006).....	12
<i>In re Dependency of Grove</i> 127 Wn.2d 221, 897 P.2d 1252 (1995).....	25-26, 28
<i>In re Dependency of Lee</i> 200 Wn. App. 414, 404 P.3d 575 (2017).....	19-20

<i>In re Dependency of M.S.R.</i>	
174 Wn.2d 1, 271 P.3d 234 (2012).....	1, 13-14, 17, 19-22, 25, 27, 32
<i>In re Marriage of King</i>	
162 Wn.2d 378, 174 P.3d 659 (2007).....	23, 26, 28
<i>In re Welfare of Luscier</i>	
84 Wn.2d 135, 524 P.2d 906 (1974).....	26-28
<i>In re Welfare of Myricks</i>	
85 Wn.2d 252, 533 P.2d 841 (1975).....	26-28
<i>In re Welfare of S.I.</i>	
184 Wn. App. 531, 337 P.3d 1114 (2014).....	12
<i>Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue</i>	
356 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	10
<i>L.J. v. Massinga</i>	
778 F. Supp. 253 (D. Md. 1991).....	8
<i>LaShawn A. v. Dixon</i>	
762 F. Supp. 959 (D.D.C. 1991).....	8
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of Durham County</i>	
452 U.S. 18, 101 S. Ct. 2153, 68 L. Ed. 2d 640 (1981).....	27
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i>	
424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	13-14, 20-22
<i>McNabb v. Dep't of Corrections</i>	
163 Wn.2d 393, 180 P.3d 1257 (2008).....	24
<i>Reno v. Flores</i>	
507 U.S. 292, 113 S. Ct. 1439, 123 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1993).....	21-22
<i>Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi, LLC</i>	
167 Wn.2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2009).....	3
<i>Schall v. Martin</i>	
467 U.S. 253, 104 S. Ct. 2403, 81 L. Ed. 2d 207 (1984).....	21-22

<i>Sprague v. Spokane Valley Fire Dep't</i> __ Wn.2d __, 409 P.3d 160 (2018).....	23
<i>State v. Bartholomew</i> 101 Wn.2d 631, 683 P.2d 1079 (1984).....	31
<i>State v. Davis</i> 38 Wn. App. 600, 686 P.2d 1143 (1984).....	31
<i>State v. Estes</i> 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017).....	6
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	23-25, 28-31
<i>State v. Johnson</i> 128 Wn.2d 431, 909 P.2d 293 (1996).....	29
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992).....	31
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> 487 U.S. 815, 108 S. Ct. 2687, 101 L. Ed. 2d 702 (1988).....	22
<i>West v. State</i> 162 Wn. App. 120, 252 P.3d 406 (2011).....	16

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. I, § 11.....	24
Const. art. I, § 3.....	25, 31

**Rules**

RAP 9.11.....	3
RPC 1.6.....	19

**Statutes**

Laws of 1979, ch. 155, § 43 (RCW 13.34.100) ..... 30

RCW 13.34.096 ..... 16

RCW 13.34.100(2)..... 17

RCW 13.34.100(9)..... 17

RCW 13.34.105(1)(b) ..... 18

RCW 13.34.165 ..... 9

RCW 13.34.260 ..... 16

RCW 13.40.140 ..... 9

RCW 71.34 ..... 10

RCW 71.34.740 ..... 9

**Other Authorities**

Alicia LeVuza,  
*Defending Our Children: A Child’s Access to Justice  
in Washington State, 2016 Status Report*  
(Univ. of Wash., Sch. of Law 2016), <http://cdcasa.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/01/UW-Study-2016-Defending-Our-Children.pdf> ..... 4, 18

Children’s Advocacy Inst.,  
*A Child’s Right to Counsel: A National Report Card on  
Legal Representation for Abused & Neglected Children*  
(3d ed.), [http://www.caichildlaw.org/Misc/3rd\\_Ed\\_Childs\\_Right\\_to\\_Counsel.pdf](http://www.caichildlaw.org/Misc/3rd_Ed_Childs_Right_to_Counsel.pdf)..... 6, 8

Erik S. Pitchal,  
*Where Are All the Children? Increasing Youth  
Participation in Dependency Proceedings,*  
12 U.C. Davis J. Juv. L. & Pol’y 233 (Winter 2008) ..... 10, 16

Kids Count Data Center, Annie E. Casey Found.,  
*Children in foster care by age group*,  
<http://datacenter.kidscount.org/data/tables/6244-children-in-foster-care-by-age-group?loc=1&loct=2#detailed/2/2-52/false/573,869,36,868,867/1889,2616,2617,2618,2619,122/12988,12989> (last visited Feb. 28, 2018) ..... 17

Kids Count Data Center, Annie E. Casey Found.,  
*Children in foster care by placement type*,  
<http://datacenter.kidscount.org/data/tables/6247-children-in-foster-care-by-placement-type?loc=1&loct=2#detailed/2/2-52/false/573,869,36,868,867/2622,2621,2623,2620,2625,2624,2626/12994,12995> (last visited Feb. 28, 2018) ..... 5, 7-8

LCYC, *Impact Report* (2015),  
<https://static1.squarespace.com/static/533dcf7ce4b0f92a7a64292e/t/565d4b9fe4b022b64cac5bd0/1448954783192/Legal+Counsel+for+Youth+and+Children+Impact+Report.++Dated+December+1%2C+2015.pdf> ..... 4

Washington State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.,  
Children’s Admin., *Practices and Procedures Guide*,  
<https://www.dshs.wa.gov/ca/4500-specific-services/4541-psychotropic-medication-management>  
(last visited Feb. 28, 2018)..... 10-12

Washington State Supreme Court,  
*2015 Washington State Civil Legal Needs Study Update*  
(Oct. 2015), [http://ocla.wa.gov/wp-content/uploads/2015/10/CivilLegalNeedsStudy\\_October2015\\_V21\\_Final10\\_14\\_15.pdf](http://ocla.wa.gov/wp-content/uploads/2015/10/CivilLegalNeedsStudy_October2015_V21_Final10_14_15.pdf)..... 13
